

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROY FISHER, *et al.*, and MARIA MENDOZA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff–Intervenor–Appellee

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Proposed Intervenor–Appellant

and

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant–Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

JOCELYN SAMUELS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY

HOLLY A. THOMAS

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 307-3714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
1. <i>The Initial Lawsuit</i>	3
2. <i>Post-Unitary Status Plan, Ninth Circuit Appeal, And Appointment Of Special Master To Develop Unitary Status Plan</i>	5
3. <i>Arizona House Bill 2281 And Suspension Of The MAS Courses</i>	7
4. <i>Arizona’s Motion For Intervention</i>	10
5. <i>Arizona’s First Motion For Reconsideration</i>	13
6. <i>The Proposed Unitary Status Plan</i>	15
7. <i>Arizona’s Second Motion For Reconsideration</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ARIZONA’S SECOND MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE DENIAL OF ITS MOTION TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT AND FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	21
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

B. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Arizona’s Second Motion To Reconsider The Denial Of Its Motion To Intervene As Of Right*23

 1. *Standards For Intervention As Of Right*23

 2. *In Rejecting Arizona’s Second Motion For Reconsideration, The District Court Correctly Concluded That The State Failed To Satisfy The Requirements For Intervention As Of Right*24

 a. *Arizona Does Not Have A “Significantly Protectable” Interest In The Subject Matter Of The Suit*25

 b. *The Disposition Of This Matter Will Not Impede Arizona’s Ability To Protect Its Interests*.....30

 c. *Arizona’s Interests Were Adequately Represented By Existing Parties*33

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Arizona’s Second Motion To Reconsider The Denial Of Its Motion For Permissive Intervention*34

 1. *Standards For Permissive Intervention*35

 2. *In Rejecting Arizona’s Second Motion For Reconsideration Of The Denial Of Intervention, The District Court Correctly Concluded That The State Had Failed To Satisfy All Of The Requirements For Permissive Intervention*35

CONCLUSION37

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Acosta v. Huppenthal</i> , No. 10-623, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37408, (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013)	7-8
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1017 (2003).....	33-35
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	23
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	25, 32
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>County of Orange v. Air Cal.</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 946 (1987).....	35
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	25, 36
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	27
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	23, 36
<i>Mendoza v. United States</i> , 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 912 (1981).....	4
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	27
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	29
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	27
<i>Montana v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Mount Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan,
954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992)22

North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann, 402 U.S. 43 (1971)20, 27

Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)24

Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp., 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 869 (2004)..... 21-22

United States v. Aerojet Gen. Corp., 606 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)25

United States v. Alisal Water Corp., 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)24, 30

United States v. Georgia, 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994)37

United States v. Perry Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978)29

United States v. Union Elec. Co., 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)25

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd., 646 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1981)29

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 12912

28 U.S.C. 13312

28 U.S.C. 2107(b)2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-111 (2011)..... 7-8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112 (2011).....7, 10, 18

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(2) (2011) 7-8

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(3) (2011) 7-8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-112(A)(4) (2011) 7-8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-112(A) (2011)7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-112(E) (2011).....7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.B. 2281, 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010)7, 10, 25

RULE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....*passim*
